
Transmittal

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road Suite 100
Rancho Cordova CA 95670
Tel: (916) 861-0400
Fax: (916) 861-0430

Company: Alameda County Environmental
Health Services









For Your Information

For Your Approval

For Your Review

As Requested

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste 250

Oakland, CA

Date: April 16, 2012

Reference: First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
RO#0344
Unocal #5760
376 Lewelling Blvd
San Lorenzo, CA

The following is included:

 First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

 Signed Perjury Statement

Please contact Sean Coyle at (916) 861-0400 Ext 222 or sean.coyle@stantec.com with
any questions or concerns regarding this report.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jenni Woodmansee
Program Assistant

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

dehloptoxic
DEHLOP



Roya Kambin
Project Manager
Marketing Business Unit

Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6270
rklg@chevron.com

April 16, 2012

Mr. Keith Nowell

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Nowell:

Attached for your review is the First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report for 376 Lewelling Boulevard in San Lorenzo, California (ACEHS File No.:
RO0000344; Case: Unocal #5760). This report was prepared by Stantec Consulting
Services Inc. (Stantec), upon whose assistance and advice I have relied. I declare under
penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached
report are true and correct, to the best of my knowledge.

If you should have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or the Stantec
project manager, Sean Coyle, at (916) 861-0400 Ext. 222 or sean.coyle@stantec.com.

Sincerely,

Roya Kambin
Project Manager



First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual
Groundwater Monitoring Report

376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
ACEHS File No.: RO0000344
Case: Unocal #5760

Submitted to:
Mr. Keith Nowell
Alameda County Environmental
Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94502

Prepared for:
Chevron Environmental Management
Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

Submitted by:
Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

April 16, 2012



Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Tel: (916) 861-0400
Fax: (916) 861-0430

April 16, 2012

Mr. Keith Nowell
Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Oakland, CA 94502

RE: First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
376 Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
ACEHS File No.: RO0000344; Case: Unocal #5760

Dear Mr. Nowell:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company, for itself and as Attorney-in-Fact
for Union Oil Company of California (hereinafter “EMC”), Stantec Consulting Services Inc.
(Stantec) is pleased to submit the First Quarter 2012 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report for 376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California (the Site - shown on Figure 1).
This report is presented in three sections: Site Background, First Quarter 2012 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Program, and Conclusions and Recommendations.

SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is an active 76-branded service station and auto repair shop located on the southeast
corner at the intersection of Lewelling Boulevard and Usher Street in San Lorenzo, California.
Current Site structures include two gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and one waste
oil UST in the southern portion of the Site, two fuel dispenser islands in the northern portion of
the Site, associated product piping, and a building housing two service bays. Land use near the
Site consists of a mixture of commercial and residential properties. The Site is bounded on the
north by Lewelling Boulevard, on the east by residential properties, on the south by a parking lot
and an apartment building, and on the west by Usher Street.

FIRST QUARTER 2012 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING PROGRAM

TRC Solutions (TRC) performed the First Quarter 2012 groundwater monitoring and sampling
event on February 16, 2012. TRC’s standard operating procedures (SOPs) and field data
sheets are included in Attachment A. TRC gauged depth-to-groundwater in nine Site wells
(U-1R, U-2, U-3R, U-4, U-5, U-6, U-7, U-8, and U-9) prior to collecting groundwater samples for
laboratory analysis. Seven Site wells (U-1R, U-3R, U-5, U-6, U-7, U-8, and U-9) were sampled
this quarter. Wells U-2 and U-4 were gauged for depth-to-groundwater only as they are used
for monitoring purposes.
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Investigation-derived waste (IDW) generated during the First Quarter 2012 groundwater
monitoring and sampling event was collected by TRC and transported to TRC’s groundwater
monitoring field office in Concord, California for transportation by Clean Harbors, a licensed
carrier, to an authorized disposal facility. Currently, non-hazardous purge water is transported
under a bulk non-hazardous waste manifest to the Kettleman Hills Facility in Kettleman City,
California.

Groundwater Elevation and Gradient

Well construction details and an assessment of whether groundwater samples were collected
when groundwater elevations were measured across the well screen intervals are presented in
Table 1. Depth-to-groundwater was observed across the screen interval in all wells measured
with the exception of well U-7, which was measured slightly above the screen interval. Current
and historical groundwater elevation data are presented in Table 2. A groundwater elevation
contour map (based on First Quarter 2012 data) is shown on Figure 2. The direction of
groundwater flow at the time of sampling was generally towards the southwest at an
approximate hydraulic gradient ranging from 0.002 to 0.004 feet per foot (ft/ft). This is generally
consistent with the historical direction of groundwater flow, as shown by the Rose Diagram on
Figure 3 illustrating the direction of groundwater flow from Fourth Quarter 2008 to present.

Schedule of Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline range organics (TPH-GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX compounds), fuel oxygenates, including methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE),
tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary-amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (EtBE),
di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-dibromoethane (1,2-DBA)
using United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Method 8260B (SW-846). In
addition, groundwater samples collected from wells U-1R and U-3R were analyzed for ethanol
by US EPA Method 8260B (SW-846).

Groundwater Analytical Results

TRC collected groundwater samples from seven Site wells (U-1R, U-3R, U-5, U-6, U-7, U-8,
and U-9) this quarter. Current and historical groundwater analytical results are included in
Table 2 and Table 3. A figure showing the latest groundwater analytical data plotted on a Site
map is included as Figure 4. A TPH-GRO isoconcentration map is shown on Figure 5.
Isoconcentration maps were not developed for benzene or MtBE as concentrations were either
below California Regional Water Quality Control Board – San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB)
Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) or below laboratory reporting limits (LRLs) in all Site
wells sampled this quarter.

Certified laboratory analysis reports and chain-of-custody documents are included in
Attachment B. Hydrographs based on current and historical groundwater elevations and
analytical results are included in Attachment C. A summary of First Quarter 2012 groundwater
analytical results follows:
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 TPH-GRO was detected in three Site wells this quarter, at concentrations of
67 micrograms per liter (µg/L; well U-6), 440 µg/L (well U-3R), and 2,200 µg/L (well
U-1R). Concentrations in wells U-3R and U-6 are within historical limits, while the
concentration in well U-1R is a historical low.

 Benzene was detected in one Site well this quarter, at a concentration of 0.55 µg/L (well
U-1R), which is within historical limits for this well.

 Toluene was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this
quarter.

 Ethylbenzene was detected in two Site wells this quarter, at concentrations of 18 µg/L
(well U-3R) and 240 µg/L (well U-1R). The concentration in well U-3R is within historical
limits, while the concentration in well U-1R is a historical low.

 Total Xylenes were detected in one Site well this quarter, at a concentration of 140 µg/L
(well U-1R), which is a historical low for this well.

 MtBE was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this quarter.

 DIPE was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this quarter.

 EtBE was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this quarter.

 TAME was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this quarter.

 TBA was not detected above the LRL (10 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this quarter.

 Ethanol was not detected above the LRL (250 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this
quarter.

 1,2-DCA was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this
quarter.

 1,2-DBA was not detected above the LRL (0.50 µg/L) in any Site well sampled this
quarter.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Concentrations were conservatively compared to ESLs for groundwater that is a current or
potential source of drinking water, and concentrations of TPH-GRO, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes are above ESLs as follows:

• TPH-GRO concentrations exceed the ESL of 100 µg/L in wells U-1R and U-3R;
• The ethylbenzene concentration exceeded the ESL of 30 µg/L in well U-1R; and
• The total xylenes concentration exceeded the ESL of 20 µg/L in well U-1R.
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Attachments:

Table 1 – Well Details / Screen Interval Assessment – First Quarter 2012
Table 2 – Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 3 – Additional Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Figure 1 – Site Location Map
Figure 2 – Groundwater Elevation Contour Map – First Quarter 2012
Figure 3 – Rose Diagram – First Quarter 2012
Figure 4 – Site Plan Showing Groundwater Concentrations – First Quarter 2012
Figure 5 – TPH-GRO Isoconcentration Map – First Quarter 2012

Attachment A – TRC Solutions Groundwater Monitoring Report – First Quarter 2012
Attachment B – Certified Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
Attachment C – Hydrographs

cc:

Ms. Roya Kambin, EMC, 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583 – Electronic
Copy

Ramesh and Promila Sood Trust, 7183 Fawn Hills Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Ms. Cherie McCaulou, California Regional Water Quality Control Board – San Francisco Bay
Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
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Ll ITATIONS AND CERTIFICATION 

This report was prepared in accordance with the scope of work. outlined in Stantec's contract 
and with generally accepted professional engineenng and environmental consulting practices 
existing at the time this report was prepared and applicable to the location of the site. It was 
prepared for the exdus1ve use of EMC for the express purpose stated above. Any re-use of th1s 
report for a different purpose or by others not identified above shall be at the user s sole risk 
without liability to Stantec. To the extent that th1s report is based on information provided to 
Stantec by third parties Stantec may have made efforts to verify this third party mformation but 
Stantec cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of h1s Information The opinions 
expressed and data collected are based on the condittons of the site ex1sting at the time of the 
field investigation. o other warrant1es expressed or implied are made by Stantec. 

Prepared by: 

~UAO~ 
Enn O'Malley 
Engtneering Project Specialis 

Reviewed by: 

Marisa Patterson 
Assoaate Eng1neer 

All informabon conduSIOflS and recommendations provided by Sta tee in t s document 
regard ng the Subjed: Property have bee prepared under the supenns o of and reviewed by 

licensed ProfessiOnal ose s.gnatwe appears below: 

Licensed Approver. 
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Table 1

Well Details / Screen Interval Assessment

First Quarter 2012

376 Lewelling Boulevard

San Lorenzo, California

Well ID
Date

Installed
Well Type

Casing
Diameter
(inches)

Top of Casing
(feet above msl)

Construction
Well Depth
(feet bgs)

Current

Well Depth
1

(feet bgs)

Current Depth to

Groundwater
1

(feet below TOC)

Screen
Interval

(feet bgs)
Screen Interval Assessment

U-1R 7/2007 Monitoring 2 42.65 25.00 24.60 17.41 10-25 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-2 8/1990 Monitoring 3 43.65 30.00 29.85 18.20 15-30 Depth-to-groundwater data only. Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-3R 7/2007 Monitoring 2 41.58 25.00 24.95 16.45 10-25 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-4 8/1990 Monitoring 3 42.69 28.00 27.88 17.51 15-28 Depth-to-groundwater data only. Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-5 3/1992 Monitoring 2 41.74 30.00 28.50 16.71 15-30 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-6 3/1992 Monitoring 2 40.07 28.00 28.29 15.15 13-28 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-7 3/1992 Monitoring 2 39.50 35.00 34.82 14.65 15-35 Depth-to-groundwater above screen interval.
U-8 3/1992 Monitoring 2 40.95 30.00 29.81 15.82 15-30 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
U-9 5/1993 Monitoring 2 39.72 28.00 28.12 15.02 13-28 Depth-to-groundwater within screen interval.
Notes:

bgs = below ground surface
msl = mean sea level

TOC = top of casing
1 = As measured prior to groundwater sampling on February 16, 2012.
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date
Sampled

TOC
Elevation

Depth to
Water

LPH
Thickness

Ground-
Water

Elevation
Change in
Elevation

TPH-GRO
8015

TPH-GRO
(8260B) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes

MtBE
(8021B)

MtBE
(8260B) Comments

(feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)
U-1R

7/6/2007 42.65 17.24 0 25.41 -- -- 36000 7.2 8.3 2200 10000 -- ND<0.50 Gauged and sampled on 8/10/07
1/7/2008 42.65 16.51 0 26.14 0.73 -- 28000 ND<12 ND<12 1900 7300 -- ND<12

6/24/2008 42.65 17.56 0 25.09 -1.05 -- 29000 ND<25 ND<25 2400 7900 -- ND<25
8/29/2008 42.65 17.68 0 24.97 -0.12 -- 35000 ND<25 ND<25 3000 8900 -- ND<25

11/17/2008 42.65 18.10 0 24.55 -0.42 -- 24000 ND<25 ND<25 2200 6300 -- ND<25
3/13/2009 42.65 16.40 0 26.25 1.70 -- 20000 ND<12 ND<12 1800 4400 -- ND<12
5/1/2009 42.65 16.89 0 25.76 -0.49 -- 17000 ND<12 ND<12 1600 3400 -- ND<12
7/2/2009 42.65 17.35 0 25.30 -0.46 -- 21000 ND<25 ND<25 1800 3500 -- ND<25

1/18/2010 42.65 17.48 0 25.17 -0.13 -- 12000 ND<12 ND<12 1200 1200 -- ND<12
9/27/2010 42.65 17.42 0 25.23 0.06 -- 11000 ND<12 ND<12 1200 970 -- ND<12
3/8/2011 42.65 16.03 0 26.62 1.39 -- 6000 ND<6.2 ND<6.2 750 270 -- ND<6.2

8/24/2011 42.65 16.67 0 25.98 -0.64 -- 85001 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 9901 2801 -- ND<0.50

2/16/2012 42.65 17.41 0 25.24 -0.74 -- 22001 0.55 ND<0.50 2401 140 -- ND<0.50

U-2
8/23/1990 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
12/5/1990 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/4/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND 0.9 ND 2.6 -- --
6/3/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

9/19/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
12/4/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/5/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND 0.36 ND ND -- --
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

11/20/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/4/1993 41.62 17.59 0 24.03 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/9/1993 41.62 18.68 0 22.94 -1.09 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/2/1993 41.26 19.23 0 22.03 -0.91 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1994 41.26 18.05 0 23.21 1.18 62 -- 1.1 5.4 1.1 9.7 -- --

4/13/1994 41.26 18.18 0 23.08 -0.13 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/9/1994 41.26 18.26 0 23.00 -0.08 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/7/1994 41.26 19.28 0 21.98 -1.02 ND -- ND 0.63 ND 0.61 -- --

12/5/1994 41.26 18.82 0 22.44 0.46 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1995 41.26 16.96 0 24.30 1.86 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

6/13/1995 41.26 16.71 0 24.55 0.25 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/12/1995 41.26 17.80 0 23.46 -1.09 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/1995 41.26 18.18 0 23.08 -0.38 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
3/20/1996 41.26 15.02 0 26.24 3.16 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/24/1996 41.26 17.90 0 23.36 -2.88 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/27/1997 41.26 16.45 0 24.81 1.45 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/23/1997 41.26 18.40 0 22.86 -1.95 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/10/1998 41.26 13.79 0 27.47 4.61 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/1998 41.26 17.98 0 23.28 -4.19 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/4/1999 41.26 14.96 0 26.30 3.02 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

9/13/1999 41.26 18.25 0 23.01 -3.29 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/21/2000 41.26 15.54 0 25.72 2.71 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/18/2000 41.26 17.55 0 23.71 -2.01 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/16/2001 41.26 17.06 0 24.20 0.49 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/4/2001 41.26 18.39 0 22.87 -1.33 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

3/18/2002 41.26 16.87 -- 24.39 1.52 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/17/2002 41.26 18.33 0 22.93 -1.46 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/28/2003 41.26 16.95 0 24.31 1.38 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/5/2003 41.26 18.00 0 23.26 -1.05 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/4/2004 41.26 16.17 0 25.09 1.83 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date
Sampled

TOC
Elevation

Depth to
Water

LPH
Thickness

Ground-
Water

Elevation
Change in
Elevation

TPH-GRO
8015

TPH-GRO
(8260B) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes

MtBE
(8021B)

MtBE
(8260B) Comments

(feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)
U-2 continued

9/9/2004 41.26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible-car parked on well
3/1/2005 41.26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car parked on well
8/2/2005 41.26 16.62 0 24.64 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only

1/20/2006 41.26 16.24 0 25.02 0.38 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
7/11/2006 41.26 16.15 0 25.11 0.09 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/9/2007 41.26 16.71 0 24.55 -0.56 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
7/6/2007 43.65 17.80 0 25.85 1.30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
1/7/2008 43.65 17.73 0 25.92 0.07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only

6/24/2008 43.65 18.00 0 25.65 -0.27 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
8/29/2008 43.65 17.93 0 25.72 0.07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only

11/17/2008 43.65 18.85 0 24.80 -0.92 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
3/13/2009 43.65 17.20 0 26.45 1.65 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
5/1/2009 43.65 17.57 0 26.08 -0.37 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
7/2/2009 43.65 18.08 0 25.57 -0.51 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only

1/18/2010 43.65 18.24 0 25.41 -0.16 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauged only
9/27/2010 43.65 18.20 0 25.45 0.04 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only
3/8/2011 43.65 16.92 0 26.73 1.28 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only

8/24/2011 43.65 17.04 0 26.61 -0.12 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only
2/16/2012 43.65 18.20 0 25.45 -1.16 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only

U-3R
7/6/2007 41.58 16.29 0 25.29 -- -- 290 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.99 -- ND<0.50 Gauged and sampled on 8/10/07
1/7/2008 41.58 15.46 0 26.12 0.83 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

6/24/2008 41.58 16.30 0 25.28 -0.84 -- 99 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 11 2.5 -- ND<0.50
8/29/2008 41.58 16.74 0 24.84 -0.44 -- 1500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 100 51 -- ND<0.50

11/17/2008 41.58 17.13 0 24.45 -0.39 -- 740 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 67 17 -- ND<0.50
3/13/2009 41.58 15.40 0 26.18 1.73 -- 1300 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 100 22 -- ND<0.50
5/1/2009 41.58 15.81 0 25.77 -0.41 -- 290 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 26 2.6 -- ND<0.50
7/2/2009 41.58 16.35 0 25.23 -0.54 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

1/18/2010 41.58 16.50 0 25.08 -0.15 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
9/27/2010 41.58 16.45 0 25.13 0.05 -- 480 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 33 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
3/8/2011 41.58 15.07 0 26.51 1.38 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

8/24/2011 41.58 15.71 0 25.87 -0.64 -- 670 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 28 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
2/16/2012 41.58 16.45 0 25.13 -0.74 -- 440 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 18 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

U-4
8/23/1990 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND 1.0 ND 1.8 -- --
12/5/1990 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
1/18/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/4/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/3/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

9/19/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
12/4/1991 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/5/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

11/20/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND 2.5 ND ND -- --
2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/4/1993 40.53 16.73 0 23.80 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/9/1993 40.53 16.89 0 23.64 -0.16 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/2/1993 40.25 18.46 0 21.79 -1.85 ND -- ND ND ND 2.6 -- --
3/9/1994 40.25 17.30 0 22.95 1.16 ND -- 1.4 4.7 1.1 8.1 -- --

4/13/1994 40.25 17.44 0 22.81 -0.14 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/9/1994 40.25 17.53 0 22.72 -0.09 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/7/1994 40.28 18.52 0 21.76 -0.96 ND -- ND 1.1 ND 1.0 -- --

12/5/1994 40.28 18.08 0 22.20 0.44 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
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Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date
Sampled

TOC
Elevation

Depth to
Water

LPH
Thickness

Ground-
Water

Elevation
Change in
Elevation

TPH-GRO
8015

TPH-GRO
(8260B) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes

MtBE
(8021B)

MtBE
(8260B) Comments

(feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)
U-4 continued

3/9/1995 40.28 16.16 0 24.12 1.92 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
6/13/1995 40.25 15.95 0 24.30 0.18 ND -- ND ND ND ND 2.7 --
9/12/1995 40.25 17.10 0 23.15 -1.15 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/1995 40.25 17.43 0 22.82 -0.33 ND -- ND ND ND ND 1.3 --
3/20/1996 40.25 14.93 0 25.32 2.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/24/1996 40.25 17.19 0 23.06 -2.26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/27/1997 40.25 15.66 0 24.59 1.53 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/23/1997 40.25 17.69 0 22.56 -2.03 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/10/1998 40.25 12.99 0 27.26 4.70 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/1998 40.25 17.28 0 22.97 -4.29 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/4/1999 40.25 14.17 0 26.08 3.11 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

9/13/1999 40.25 17.55 0 22.70 -3.38 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/21/2000 40.25 14.74 0 25.51 2.81 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/18/2000 40.25 16.88 0 23.37 -2.14 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/16/2001 40.25 16.32 0 23.93 0.56 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/4/2001 40.25 17.70 0 22.55 -1.38 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

3/18/2002 40.25 16.08 -- 24.17 1.62 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/17/2002 40.25 16.56 0 23.69 -0.48 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/28/2003 40.25 16.15 0 24.10 0.41 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/5/2003 40.25 17.20 0 23.05 -1.05 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/4/2004 40.25 15.39 0 24.86 1.81 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
9/9/2004 40.25 16.98 0 23.27 -1.59 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/1/2005 40.25 14.97 0 25.28 2.01 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitor Only
8/2/2005 40.25 15.82 0 24.43 -0.85 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only

1/20/2006 40.25 15.04 0 25.21 0.78 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
7/11/2006 40.25 15.38 0 24.87 -0.34 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/9/2007 40.25 16.00 0 24.25 -0.62 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
7/6/2007 42.69 17.15 0 25.54 1.29 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
1/7/2008 42.69 16.65 0 26.04 0.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only

6/24/2008 42.69 17.40 0 25.29 -0.75 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
8/29/2008 42.69 17.62 0 25.07 -0.22 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only

11/17/2008 42.69 18.20 0 24.49 -0.58 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
3/13/2009 42.69 16.30 0 26.39 1.90 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
5/1/2009 42.69 16.86 0 25.83 -0.56 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only
7/2/2009 42.69 17.20 0 25.49 -0.34 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored only

1/18/2010 42.69 17.55 0 25.14 -0.35 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauged only
9/27/2010 42.69 17.51 0 25.18 0.04 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only
3/8/2011 42.69 16.12 0 26.57 1.39 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only

8/24/2011 42.69 16.74 0 25.95 -0.62 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only
2/16/2012 42.69 17.51 0 25.18 -0.77 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Gauge only

U-5
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

11/20/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/4/1993 39.61 16.05 0 23.56 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/9/1993 39.61 16.90 0 22.71 -0.85 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/2/1993 39.31 17.66 0 21.65 -1.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1994 39.31 16.45 0 22.86 1.21 71 -- 1.7 6.3 1.5 10 -- --

4/13/1994 39.31 16.64 0 22.67 -0.19 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/9/1994 39.31 16.70 0 22.61 -0.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/7/1994 39.31 17.73 0 21.58 -1.03 ND -- ND 0.73 ND 0.84 -- --

12/5/1994 39.31 17.23 0 22.08 0.50 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1995 39.31 15.35 0 23.96 1.88 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
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U-5 continued

6/13/1995 39.31 15.16 0 24.15 0.19 ND -- ND ND ND ND 0.87 --
9/12/1995 39.31 16.30 0 23.01 -1.14 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/1995 39.31 16.56 0 22.75 -0.26 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
3/20/1996 39.31 14.07 0 25.24 2.49 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/24/1996 39.31 16.55 0 22.76 -2.48 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/27/1997 39.31 14.85 0 24.46 1.70 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/23/1997 39.31 16.90 0 22.41 -2.05 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/10/1998 39.31 12.21 0 27.10 4.69 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/1998 39.31 16.57 0 22.74 -4.36 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/4/1999 39.31 13.42 0 25.89 3.15 ND -- ND 0.67 ND ND ND --

9/13/1999 39.31 17.02 0 22.29 -3.60 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/21/2000 39.31 13.93 0 25.38 3.09 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/18/2000 39.31 16.17 0 23.14 -2.24 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/16/2001 39.31 15.51 0 23.80 0.66 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/2001 39.31 16.88 0 22.43 -1.37 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

3/18/2002 39.31 15.25 -- 24.06 1.63 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
9/17/2002 39.31 16.71 0 22.60 -1.46 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/28/2003 39.31 15.21 0 24.10 1.50 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
9/5/2003 39.31 16.26 0 23.05 -1.05 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/4/2004 39.31 14.79 0 24.52 1.47 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
9/9/2004 39.31 16.30 0 23.01 -1.51 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/1/2005 39.31 14.38 0 24.93 1.92 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.53 2.0 -- ND<0.50
8/2/2005 39.31 15.02 0 24.29 -0.64 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Annually

1/20/2006 39.31 14.23 0 25.08 0.79 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
7/11/2006 39.31 14.60 0 24.71 -0.37 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
3/9/2007 39.31 15.10 0 24.21 -0.50 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
7/6/2007 41.74 16.23 0 25.51 1.30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
1/7/2008 41.74 15.81 0 25.93 0.42 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

6/24/2008 41.74 16.51 0 25.23 -0.70 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
8/29/2008 41.74 16.98 0 24.76 -0.47 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only

11/17/2008 41.74 17.25 0 24.49 -0.27 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
3/13/2009 41.74 15.78 0 25.96 1.47 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
5/1/2009 41.74 16.04 0 25.70 -0.26 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
7/2/2009 41.74 16.53 0 25.21 -0.49 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only

1/18/2010 41.74 16.73 0 25.01 -0.20 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
9/27/2010 41.74 16.69 0 25.05 0.04 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
3/8/2011 41.74 15.36 0 26.38 1.33 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

8/24/2011 41.74 15.89 0 25.85 -0.53 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
2/16/2012 41.74 16.71 0 25.03 -0.82 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

U-6
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- 6600 -- 90 ND 820 1200 -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- 9200 -- 160 ND 360 150 -- --

11/20/1992 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible
2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- 2600 -- 27 ND 120 51 -- --
6/4/1993 37.94 14.45 0 23.49 -- 13000 -- 100 38 450 320 -- --
9/9/1993 37.94 15.56 0 22.38 -1.11 6300 -- 29 ND 120 34 -- --

12/2/1993 37.68 16.08 0 21.60 -0.78 2100 -- 12 1.6 21 1.1 -- --
3/9/1994 37.68 14.90 0 22.78 1.18 2200 -- 11 8.2 24 16 -- --
6/9/1994 37.68 15.18 0 22.50 -0.28 2600 -- 16 ND 29 ND -- --
9/7/1994 37.68 16.20 0 21.48 -1.02 16004 -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/5/1994 37.68 15.60 0 22.08 0.60 450 -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1995 37.68 13.74 0 23.94 1.86 2500 -- 29 ND 70 120 320 --

6/13/1995 37.68 13.73 0 23.95 0.01 1300 -- ND ND 20 46 5400 --
9/12/1995 37.68 14.85 0 22.83 -1.12 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6600 --
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12/14/1995 37.68 14.89 0 22.79 -0.04 760 -- ND ND 7 8.4 1100 --
3/20/1996 37.68 12.41 0 25.27 2.48 52 -- 1.1 0.98 ND 0.75 1200 --
9/24/1996 37.68 15.06 0 22.62 -2.65 ND -- ND ND ND ND 750 --
3/27/1997 37.68 13.48 0 24.20 1.58 ND -- ND ND ND ND 150 --
9/23/1997 37.68 15.36 0 22.32 -1.88 66 -- 0.81 ND ND ND 150 --
3/10/1998 37.68 10.90 0 26.78 4.46 ND -- ND ND ND ND 18 --
9/4/1998 37.68 14.85 0 22.83 -3.95 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
3/4/1999 37.68 12.10 0 25.58 2.75 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6.5 --

9/13/1999 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
3/21/2000 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/18/2000 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
3/16/2001 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/4/2001 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt

3/18/2002 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/17/2002 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/5/2003 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
3/4/2004 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
9/9/2004 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
3/1/2005 37.68 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to locate-Paved over
9/8/2005 37.68 13.98 0 23.70 -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50 Paved over on 8/2/05

1/20/2006 37.68 12.76 0 24.92 1.22 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
7/11/2006 37.68 13.23 0 24.45 -0.47 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
3/9/2007 37.68 13.67 0 24.01 -0.44 -- 140 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
7/6/2007 40.07 14.76 0 25.31 1.30 -- 79 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
1/7/2008 40.07 14.02 0 26.05 0.74 -- 65 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

6/24/2008 40.07 14.98 0 25.09 -0.96 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
8/29/2008 40.07 15.42 0 24.65 -0.44 -- 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

11/17/2008 40.07 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car parked over well
3/13/2009 40.07 14.10 0 25.97 -- -- 100 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
5/1/2009 40.07 14.52 0 25.55 -0.42 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
7/2/2009 40.07 15.10 0 24.97 -0.58 -- 110 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

1/18/2010 40.07 15.14 0 24.93 -0.04 -- 130 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
9/27/2010 40.07 15.17 0 24.90 -0.03 -- 120 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
3/8/2011 40.07 13.76 0 26.31 1.41 -- 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

8/24/2011 40.07 14.42 0 25.65 -0.66 -- 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
2/16/2012 40.07 15.15 0 24.92 -0.73 -- 67 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

U-7
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

11/20/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/4/1993 37.49 14.17 0 23.32 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/9/1993 37.49 15.23 0 22.26 -1.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/2/1993 37.11 15.61 0 21.50 -0.76 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1994 37.11 14.45 0 22.66 1.16 ND -- 1.4 4.4 0.96 7.5 -- --

4/13/1994 37.11 14.63 0 22.48 -0.18 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/9/1994 37.11 14.70 0 22.41 -0.07 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/7/1994 37.11 15.72 0 21.39 -1.02 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/5/1994 37.11 15.10 0 22.01 0.62 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1995 37.11 13.36 0 23.75 1.74 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

6/13/1995 37.11 13.33 0 23.78 0.03 ND -- ND ND ND ND 3.5 --
9/12/1995 37.11 14.40 0 22.71 -1.07 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/1995 37.11 14.39 0 22.72 0.01 ND -- ND ND ND ND 1.4 --
3/20/1996 37.11 11.96 0 25.15 2.43 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Page 5 of 10



Table 2
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

376 Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, CA

Date
Sampled

TOC
Elevation

Depth to
Water

LPH
Thickness

Ground-
Water

Elevation
Change in
Elevation

TPH-GRO
8015

TPH-GRO
(8260B) Benzene Toluene

Ethyl-
benzene

Total
Xylenes

MtBE
(8021B)

MtBE
(8260B) Comments

(feet amsl) (feet bTOC) (feet) (feet amsl) (feet) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L)
U-7 continued

9/24/1996 37.11 14.59 0 22.52 -2.63 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/27/1997 37.11 13.08 0 24.03 1.51 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/23/1997 37.11 14.90 0 22.21 -1.82 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/10/1998 37.11 10.46 0 26.65 4.44 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/1998 37.11 14.42 0 22.69 -3.96 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/4/1999 37.11 11.64 0 25.47 2.78 ND -- ND ND ND ND 6.6 --

9/13/1999 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
3/21/2000 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/18/2000 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
3/16/2001 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/4/2001 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt

9/17/2002 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Inaccessible covered with asphalt
9/5/2003 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
3/4/2004 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
9/9/2004 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Covered with asphalt
3/1/2005 37.11 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Unable to locate-Paved over
9/8/2005 37.11 13.59 0 23.52 -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 0.89 ND<0.50 1.7 -- ND<0.50 Paved over on 8/2/05

1/20/2006 37.11 12.33 0 24.78 1.26 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
7/11/2006 37.11 12.84 0 24.27 -0.51 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
3/9/2007 37.11 13.25 0 23.86 -0.41 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
7/6/2007 39.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car over well
1/7/2008 39.50 13.50 0 26.00 -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

6/24/2008 39.50 14.05 0 25.45 -0.55 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
8/29/2008 39.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car parked over well

11/17/2008 39.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car parked over well
3/13/2009 39.50 13.60 0 25.90 -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
5/1/2009 39.50 14.88 0 24.62 -1.28 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
7/2/2009 39.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Car parked over well

1/18/2010 39.50 14.45 0 25.05 -- -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
9/30/2010 39.50 14.53 0 24.97 -0.08 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
3/8/2011 39.50 13.22 0 26.28 1.31 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

8/24/2011 39.50 13.97 0 25.53 -0.75 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
2/16/2012 39.50 14.65 0 24.85 -0.68 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

U-8
4/7/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
8/6/1992 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

2/12/1993 -- -- -- -- -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
6/4/1993 38.94 15.26 0 23.68 -- ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/9/1993 38.94 16.38 0 22.56 -1.12 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/2/1993 38.57 16.80 0 21.77 -0.79 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1994 38.57 15.62 0 22.95 1.18 ND -- 1.2 3.7 0.79 6.1 -- --

4/13/1994 38.57 15.80 0 22.77 -0.18 ND -- ND 0.78 ND 0.98 -- --
6/9/1994 38.57 15.86 0 22.71 -0.06 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
9/7/1994 38.57 16.87 0 21.70 -1.01 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --

12/5/1994 38.57 16.32 0 22.25 0.55 ND -- ND ND ND ND -- --
3/9/1995 38.57 14.56 0 24.01 1.76 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

6/13/1995 38.57 14.40 0 24.17 0.16 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/12/1995 38.57 15.50 0 23.07 -1.10 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

12/14/1995 38.57 15.67 0 22.90 -0.17 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
3/20/1996 38.57 13.25 0 25.32 2.42 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
9/24/1996 38.57 15.75 0 22.82 -2.50 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/27/1997 38.57 14.18 0 24.39 1.57 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/23/1997 38.57 16.05 0 22.52 -1.87 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/10/1998 38.57 11.63 0 26.94 4.42 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
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9/4/1998 38.57 15.81 0 22.76 -4.18 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/4/1999 38.57 12.81 0 25.76 3.00 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --

9/13/1999 38.57 16.37 0 22.20 -3.56 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/21/2000 38.57 13.25 0 25.32 3.12 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/18/2000 38.57 15.31 0 23.26 -2.06 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
3/16/2001 38.57 14.71 0 23.86 0.60 ND -- ND ND ND ND ND --
9/4/2001 38.57 16.01 0 22.56 -1.30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

3/18/2002 38.57 14.46 -- 24.11 1.55 ND<50 -- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 --
9/17/2002 38.57 15.93 0 22.64 -1.47 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/28/2003 38.57 14.40 0 24.17 1.53 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
9/5/2003 38.57 15.46 0 23.11 -1.06 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually
3/4/2004 38.57 13.98 0 24.59 1.48 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<2.0
9/9/2004 38.57 15.53 0 23.04 -1.55 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Monitored Only
3/1/2005 38.57 13.56 0 25.01 1.97 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.80 2.8 -- ND<0.50
8/2/2005 38.57 14.31 0 24.26 -0.75 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled annually

1/20/2006 38.57 13.51 0 25.06 0.80 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
7/11/2006 38.57 13.94 0 24.63 -0.43 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 only
3/9/2007 38.57 14.40 0 24.17 -0.46 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
7/6/2007 40.95 15.44 0 25.51 1.34 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 -- ND<0.50
1/7/2008 40.95 14.79 0 26.16 0.65 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

6/24/2008 40.95 15.67 0 25.28 -0.88 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
8/29/2008 40.95 16.11 0 24.84 -0.44 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

11/17/2008 40.95 16.48 0 24.47 -0.37 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
3/13/2009 40.95 14.78 0 26.17 1.70 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
5/1/2009 40.95 15.20 0 25.75 -0.42 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- Sampled Q1 and Q3 only
7/2/2009 40.95 15.75 0 25.20 -0.55 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50

1/18/2010 40.95 15.85 0 25.10 -0.10 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
9/27/2010 40.95 15.82 0 25.13 0.03 -- ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- ND<0.50
